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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1309222
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-49)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R259030DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1014.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 69.5 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 2.4 / 0.45 / 1.25

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.6
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309222
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259030DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM

0% Up

100% Dn

0 cd

1,294 cd

2,588 cd

3,881 cd

5,175 cd

180°
170°

160°

150°

140°

130°

120°

110°

100°

90°

80°

70°

60°

50°

40°

30°

20°
10°

0°

Luminous Intensity Polar Plot

0°-180° 45°-225° 90°-270°

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 3 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309222
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259030DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 113 109 107 104 110 107 105 102 103 101 99 99 98 96 96 95 93 92
2 106 100 95 92 103 98 94 90 95 92 88 92 89 87 89 87 85 83
3 99 92 86 81 97 90 85 80 87 83 79 85 81 78 83 79 77 75
4 93 84 77 72 91 83 76 72 80 75 71 78 74 70 76 72 69 67
5 87 77 70 65 85 76 69 64 74 68 64 72 67 63 70 66 62 61
6 81 70 63 58 79 69 63 58 68 62 57 66 61 57 65 60 56 55
7 75 64 57 52 74 64 57 52 62 56 52 61 55 51 60 55 51 49
8 70 59 52 47 69 58 52 47 57 51 47 56 51 46 55 50 46 45
9 66 54 47 42 65 54 47 42 53 47 42 52 46 42 51 46 42 40

10 62 50 43 38 60 50 43 38 49 42 38 48 42 38 47 42 38 36

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 5511 5511 5511 5511 5511
5° 17288 12084 5031 2680 2023

10° 54527 21912 3742 332 0
15° 337144 41740 2247 0 0
20° 739223 81338 715 0 0
25° 929230 93569 0 0 0
30° 1028672 72427 0 0 0
35° 1012582 41040 0 0 0
40° 769674 10701 0 0 0
45° 311781 4725 0 0 0
50° 34617 509 0 0 0
55° 2612 0 300 0 0
60° 0 0 344 0 0
65° 0 0 774 0 0
70° 0 504 957 0 0
75° 0 665 1930 0 0
80° 0 992 2876 0 0
85° 0 1976 5730 0 0

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 311781 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309222
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259030DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 5.0 0.5 0° 32 32 32 32 32
10°-20° 104.7 10.3 5° 100 70 29 16 12 16
20°-30° 366.1 36.1 15° 1891 234 13 0 0 629
30°-40° 408.4 40.3 25° 4890 492 0 0 0 2231
40°-50° 123.4 12.2 35° 4816 195 0 0 0 2891
50°-60° 4.1 0.4 45° 1280 19 0 0 0 1106
60°-70° 0.5 0.1 55° 9 0 1 0 0 27
70°-80° 0.9 0.1 65° 0 0 2 0 0 0
80°-90° 0.8 0.1 75° 0 1 3 0 0 0
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 1 3 0 0 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 475.9 46.9
0°-40° 884.3 87.2
0°-60° 1011.8 99.8
0°-90° 1014.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1014.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309222
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259030DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

0° 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0
2.5° 55.4 57.3 56.3 57.3 56.3 56.3 56.3 57.3 56.3 56.3 56.3

5° 100.0 101.0 101.0 100.0 100.0 102.0 100.0 101.0 98.1 100.0 99.1
7.5° 164.1 162.2 162.2 163.2 163.2 161.2 160.2 158.3 160.2 160.2 157.3
10° 311.8 309.8 305.0 303.0 305.0 305.0 295.2 297.2 298.2 289.4 286.5

12.5° 915.9 909.1 922.7 901.3 888.7 868.3 879.9 840.1 831.4 825.5 811.9
15° 1890.9 1942.4 1920.1 1922.0 1925.9 1877.4 1893.9 1833.6 1783.1 1767.6 1756.9

17.5° 3083.6 3099.1 3078.7 3069.0 3065.1 3041.8 3013.7 2983.6 2944.7 2910.7 2882.6
20° 4033.4 4021.8 3986.8 3990.7 3948.9 3927.6 3903.3 3873.2 3843.1 3793.6 3746.0
21° 4284.0 4250.0 4251.0 4227.7 4226.7 4199.5 4156.8 4125.7 4098.5 4042.2 4012.1
22° 4489.9 4482.1 4464.7 4447.2 4428.7 4415.1 4367.5 4352.0 4296.6 4250.0 4207.3
23° 4650.2 4653.1 4637.5 4625.9 4600.6 4594.8 4533.6 4512.2 4474.4 4403.5 4359.8
24° 4783.2 4778.4 4760.9 4740.5 4725.9 4712.3 4665.7 4630.7 4589.0 4530.7 4488.0
25° 4890.0 4878.4 4866.7 4851.2 4827.9 4812.4 4764.8 4725.9 4690.0 4624.9 4566.6
26° 4953.2 4956.1 4937.6 4926.0 4905.6 4890.0 4840.5 4794.9 4750.2 4680.3 4627.8
27° 5017.3 5014.4 4997.9 4980.4 4959.0 4953.2 4895.9 4848.3 4802.6 4728.8 4666.7
28° 5076.5 5068.8 5055.2 5034.8 5011.4 4994.0 4938.6 4889.1 4839.5 4760.9 4692.9
29° 5126.1 5118.3 5109.5 5083.3 5053.2 5041.6 4982.3 4922.1 4872.6 4792.0 4720.1
30° 5172.7 5158.1 5137.7 5115.4 5086.2 5063.9 5001.7 4949.3 4891.0 4801.7 4732.7
31° 5174.6 5155.2 5140.6 5117.3 5084.3 5057.1 4992.0 4938.6 4870.6 4787.1 4712.3
32° 5140.6 5130.9 5107.6 5082.3 5050.3 5023.1 4951.2 4894.9 4830.8 4741.5 4666.7
33° 5063.9 5054.2 5040.6 5014.4 4972.6 4947.3 4883.2 4821.1 4758.0 4677.4 4591.9
34° 4958.0 4946.4 4928.9 4902.7 4859.9 4833.7 4782.2 4718.1 4651.1 4567.6 4488.0
35° 4816.2 4793.9 4789.0 4750.2 4710.4 4703.6 4642.4 4575.4 4507.4 4415.1 4346.2
36° 4640.4 4614.2 4596.7 4583.1 4556.9 4524.9 4464.7 4411.2 4323.8 4264.6 4167.5
37° 4400.6 4368.5 4385.0 4348.1 4307.3 4293.7 4217.0 4168.4 4094.6 4014.0 3931.5
38° 4120.8 4117.9 4114.0 4097.5 4027.6 3991.7 3959.6 3908.2 3844.1 3746.9 3635.2
39° 3767.3 3773.2 3752.8 3754.7 3719.7 3683.8 3639.1 3580.9 3503.2 3414.8 3324.5
40° 3423.5 3341.0 3355.5 3306.0 3308.9 3255.5 3197.2 3145.8 3096.2 3018.5 2895.2

42.5° 2368.8 2356.2 2312.5 2281.4 2295.0 2226.0 2149.3 2077.4 2008.5 1921.1 1813.3
45° 1280.1 1250.9 1259.7 1209.2 1209.2 1178.1 1156.7 1096.5 1032.4 992.6 930.4

47.5° 475.9 481.7 492.4 472.0 448.7 462.3 441.9 441.9 431.2 418.6 401.1
50° 129.2 131.1 129.2 129.2 126.3 124.3 120.4 119.5 118.5 115.6 110.7

52.5° 52.4 49.5 49.5 50.5 50.5 48.6 49.5 49.5 48.6 47.6 47.6
55° 8.7 9.7 9.7 9.7 9.7 8.7 8.7 9.7 10.7 9.7 9.7

57.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309222
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259030DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309222
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259030DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 32.0
2.5° 54.4 47.6 39.8 33.0 26.2 22.3 20.4 21.4

5° 92.3 69.9 45.6 29.1 20.4 15.5 12.6 11.7
7.5° 141.8 96.1 51.5 25.3 15.5 7.8 4.9 3.9
10° 217.6 125.3 55.4 21.4 9.7 1.9 0.0 0.0

12.5° 558.4 153.5 56.3 17.5 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
15° 1148.0 234.1 54.4 12.6 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

17.5° 1908.4 358.4 47.6 8.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20° 2647.5 443.8 37.9 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
21° 2869.9 469.1 34.0 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
22° 3051.5 487.5 30.1 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
23° 3203.1 497.3 26.2 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
24° 3308.9 499.2 24.3 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
25° 3359.4 492.4 21.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
26° 3378.8 478.8 19.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
27° 3364.3 461.3 17.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
28° 3338.1 435.1 14.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
29° 3286.6 400.1 12.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30° 3237.0 364.2 10.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
31° 3180.7 332.2 8.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
32° 3111.8 295.2 6.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
33° 2997.2 261.3 4.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
34° 2836.9 229.2 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
35° 2622.3 195.2 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
36° 2387.2 159.3 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
37° 2099.8 115.6 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
38° 1799.7 72.8 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
39° 1492.8 55.4 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40° 1212.1 47.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

42.5° 648.8 32.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
45° 382.7 19.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

47.5° 213.7 7.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
50° 76.7 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

52.5° 30.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55° 10.7 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

57.5° 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 1.9 1.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 1.0 1.9 1.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 1.0 1.9 1.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 1.0 1.9 2.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 1.0 1.9 2.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 1.0 1.9 2.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 1.0 1.9 2.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309222
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259030DE010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

82.5° 0.0 1.0 1.9 2.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 1.0 1.9 2.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 1.0 1.9 2.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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